unlawful means to interfere with another person’s 

candidacy, cause them to give up their candidacy, or 

obstruct their free exercise of election rights shall be 

subject to imprisonment for a term of up to five years 

and may also be fined up to one hundred and fifty 

thousand New Taiwan dollars (150,000 NTD).  

The same applies to a person who uses violence, 

coercion, or other unlawful means to interfere with the 

registration, selection, or appointment of a general 

manager. 

Attempted offenses under the preceding two 

paragraphs shall also be punishable.